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CURRENT SITUATION: 
 
Initial attack activity was light across the nation.  Nationally, 77 new fires were reported.  One large 
fire was contained in the Northern California Area.  Very high to extreme fire indices were reported 
in California, Colorado, Montana, Nevada, Nebraska, North Dakota, Oregon and South Dakota. 
    

 
 

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA AREA LARGE FIRES: 
 

WILLIAMS, Angeles National Forest.  A Type 1 Incident Management Team (Raley) is assigned.  
This fire is 25 miles north of Azusa, CA.  Fire activity was limited to smouldering in heavy brush.  
Crews and helicopters are burning out and mopping up. 
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN 

 EST  
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS 

CRW ENG  HELI STRC
LOST

$$$ 
CTD 

WILLIAMS CA ANF 36,530 90 10/1 1,317 27 65 8 76 14.8M

 
 

SOUTHWEST AREA LARGE FIRES: 
 

CAT, Apache-Sitgreaves National Forest.  This fire is burning in ponderosa pine and oak brush, 
seven miles south of Alpine, AZ.  Minimal fire activity was observed.  Personnel are burning out. 
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN 

 EST  
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS 

CRW ENG  HELI STRC
LOST

$$$ 
CTD 

CAT AZ ASF 770 25 10/7 14 0 0 0 0 13K

 
 

NORTHERN CALIFORNIA AREA LARGE FIRES: 
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN 

 EST  
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS 

CRW ENG  HELI STRC
LOST

$$$ 
CTD 

CONE  CA LNF 2,006 100 --- 580 18 28 0 0 2.1M

LNF = Lassen National Forest 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



OUTLOOK: 
 

***A RED FLAG WARNING HAS BEEN POSTED IN NORTHERN CALIFORNIA FOR GUSTY 
NORTHEAST TO EAST WINDS AND LOW RELATIVE HUMIDITY*** 

 
The Southern California Area can expect mostly sunny skies.  High temperatures will be in the 60�s 
in the coastal basins and mountains, 70�s in the valleys and high deserts, and 80�s to low 90�s in 
the low deserts.  Minimum relative humidity will range from 20 to 35 percent in the deserts, 35 to 50 
percent in the mountains, 40 to 55 percent in the inland valleys, and above 50 percent near the 
coast.  Winds will be southwest to west at 8 to 15 mph along the coast and 10 to 20 mph over the 
mountains and deserts. 
 
Low pressure moving through the Northern California Area will bring mostly sunny skies.  High 
temperatures will be in the 50�s and 60�s at higher elevations and 70�s and lower 80�s in the lower 
elevations.  Minimum relative humidity will range from 10 to 20 percent inland and winds will be 
north to northeast at 18 to 30 mph with gusts to 40 mph. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
  www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/index_j.asp 
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FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY:  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

0 

6,326

0 

145

2 
 

34,738 

   

  

2 

41,209

Northwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

4 

1

   

  

   

  

4 
 

4 

7 

223

15 

228

Northern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

5 
 

0 

7 

2

12 

2

Southern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

8 
 

1 

3 

1

11 

2

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

1 

0

1 

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

2 

0

   

  

2 

1

1 
 

0 

1 

5

6 

6

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

1 

1,160

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

1 

1,160

Southwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

4 

1

4 

1

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

1 

0

1 

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

10 
 

3 

6 

24

16 

27

Southern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

8 
 

24 

   

  

8 

24

TOTAL 
FIRES  

ACRES 

0 

0

7 

1,161

0 

6,326

2 

146

38 
 

34,770 

30 

256

77 

42,659

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1 

4

32 

579,341

31 

358,261

10 

133,998

456 
 

1,195,760 

17 

16

547 

2,267,380

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

262 

18,364

324

147,730

36 

2,799

49 

39

1,559 
 

112,700 

1,286 

820,109

3,516 

1,101,741

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

218 

681

22 

6,884

7 

820

16 

3,666

2,300 
 

16,322 

656 

38,498

3,219 

66,871

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

76 

10,257

82 

25,820

18 

86

33 

746

2,718 
 

70,460 

693 

317,662

3,620 

425,031

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

945 

13,899

51 

10,537

32 

2,178

46 

9,153

570 
 

31,287 

920 

84,008

2,564 

151,062

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

69 

5,326

591 

121,106

8 

408

44 

34

517 
 

69,847 

980 

148,633

2,209 

345,354

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

10 

316

443 

40,634

2 

80

12 

6

91 
 

884 

151 

42,302

709 

84,222

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1,169 

263,687

288 

20,622

31 

6,870

70 

17,865

1,244 
 

215,559 

1,729 

449,022

4,531 

973,625

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

411 

54,478

591 

68,346

51 

685

66 

9,115

1,157 
 

195,203 

754 

323,145

3,030 

650,972

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

762 

31,956

   

  

20 

1,226

35 

609

11,471 
 

65,676 

410 

3,350

12,698 

102,817

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

104 

17,195

   

  

190 

147,132

45 

6,665

29,619 
 

290,813 

823 

26,169

30,781 

487,974

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

4,027 

416,163

2,424 

1,021,020

426 

520,545

426 

181,896

51,702 
 

2,264,511 

8,419 

2,252,914

67,424 

6,657,049
*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY:  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Northwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Northern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Southern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

1 

41

   
 

  

   

  

1 

41

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

1 

35

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

8 

609

9 

644

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

1 

120

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

3 

65

4 

185

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Southwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Southern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

2 

186

   

  

   
 

  

3 

367

5 

553

TOTAL 
FIRES  

ACRES 

0 

0

2 

155

2 

186

1 

41

0 
 

0 

14 

1,041

19 

1,423

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

  

   

  

1 

1,085

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

1 

1,085

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

22 

6,145

116 

25,574

31 

2,698

10 

254

6 
 

292 

265 

40,948

450 

75,911

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

7 

163

14 

1,269

12 

22,224

11 

231

   
 

  

93 

14,821

137 

38,708

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1 

70

2 

24

6 

286

9 

859

   
 

  

97 

17,226

115 

18,465

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

9 

725

12 

1,800

120 

16,942

3 

173

54 
 

4,777 

447 

25,958

645 

50,375

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1 

7

29 

11,407

2 

445

14 

4,242

9 
 

379 

45 

32,679

100 

49,159

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

1 

2

   
 

  

5 

172

6 

174

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

14 

1,940

14 

17,260

10 

4,722

   

  

   
 

  

163 

16,337

201 

40,259

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

8 

516

18 

3,714

123 

17,736

8 

2,290

21 
 

2,170 

28 

11,287

206 

37,713

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

21 

8,709

   

  

257 

42,818

8 

437

495 
 

62,116 

150 

21,227

931 

135,307

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

60 

11,061

   

  

240 

109,957

86 

98,353

17,300 
 

833,389 

903 

724,724

18,589 

1,777,484

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

143 

29,336

205 

61,048

802 

218,913

150 

106,841

17,885 
 

903,123 

2,196 

905,379

21,381 

2,224,640
*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

WFU FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Northwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

6 

12

6 

12

Northern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Southern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

16 

1,385

   
 

  

6 

1

22 

1,386

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

14 

3,634

   
 

  

42 

4,669

56 

8,303

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

1 

0

   
 

  

14 

4,964

15 

4,964

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

8 

851

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

1 

1

9 

852

Southwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

1 

380

   
 

  

8 

4,485

9 

4,865

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

13 

736

   

  

   

  

1 
 

0 

3 

22,594

17 

23,330

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Southern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

2 

260

   
 

  

   

  

2 

260

TOTAL 
FIRES  

ACRES 

0 

0

21 

1,587

0 

0

34 

5,659

1 
 

0 

80 

36,726

136 

43,972
*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

RESOURCES STATUS: COMMITTED RESOURCES  

AREA CREWS 
FED 

CREWS 
ST/OT 

ENGS
FED 

ENGS 
ST/OT 

HELI
FED 

HELI 
ST/OT 

AIRT 
FED 

AIRT 
ST/OT 

OVRHD 
FED 

OVRHD 
ST/OT 

Alaska                     
Northwest 10 17 6 64   8     292 210
Northern California 14 45 33 68 1 4     70 181
Southern California 41 2 83 10 20 1 2   155 180
Northern Rockies                 8   
Eastern Great Basin 1   2   2           
Western Great Basin                     
Southwest     1           14   
Rocky Mountain       1 1         1
Eastern Area                 74   
Southern Area       2           4
Total 66 64 125 145 24 13 2 0 613 576

*** NATIONAL INTERAGENCY COORDINATION CENTER ***  
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