

INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SITUATION REPORT
TUESDAY, OCTOBER 1, 2002 0530 MDT
NATIONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL 2

CURRENT SITUATION:

Initial attack activity was light across the nation. Nationally, 77 new fires were reported. One large fire was contained in the Northern California Area. Very high to extreme fire indices were reported in California, Colorado, Montana, Nevada, Nebraska, North Dakota, Oregon and South Dakota.

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA AREA LARGE FIRES:

WILLIAMS, Angeles National Forest. A Type 1 Incident Management Team (Raley) is assigned. This fire is 25 miles north of Azusa, CA. Fire activity was limited to smouldering in heavy brush. Crews and helicopters are burning out and mopping up.

INCIDENT NAME	ST	UNIT	SIZE	% CTN	EST CTN	TOTL PERS	CRW	ENG	HELI	STRC LOST	\$\$\$ CTD
WILLIAMS	CA	ANF	36,530	90	10/1	1,317	27	65	8	76	14.8M

SOUTHWEST AREA LARGE FIRES:

CAT, Apache-Sitgreaves National Forest. This fire is burning in ponderosa pine and oak brush, seven miles south of Alpine, AZ. Minimal fire activity was observed. Personnel are burning out.

INCIDENT NAME	ST	UNIT	SIZE	% CTN	EST CTN	TOTL PERS	CRW	ENG	HELI	STRC LOST	\$\$\$ CTD
CAT	AZ	ASF	770	25	10/7	14	0	0	0	0	13K

NORTHERN CALIFORNIA AREA LARGE FIRES:

INCIDENT NAME	ST	UNIT	SIZE	% CTN	EST CTN	TOTL PERS	CRW	ENG	HELI	STRC LOST	\$\$\$ CTD
CONE	CA	LNF	2,006	100	---	580	18	28	0	0	2.1M

LNF = Lassen National Forest

OUTLOOK:

*****A RED FLAG WARNING HAS BEEN POSTED IN NORTHERN CALIFORNIA FOR GUSTY NORTHEAST TO EAST WINDS AND LOW RELATIVE HUMIDITY*****

The Southern California Area can expect mostly sunny skies. High temperatures will be in the 60 s in the coastal basins and mountains, 70 s in the valleys and high deserts, and 80 s to low 90 s in the low deserts. Minimum relative humidity will range from 20 to 35 percent in the deserts, 35 to 50 percent in the mountains, 40 to 55 percent in the inland valleys, and above 50 percent near the coast. Winds will be southwest to west at 8 to 15 mph along the coast and 10 to 20 mph over the mountains and deserts.

Low pressure moving through the Northern California Area will bring mostly sunny skies. High temperatures will be in the 50 s and 60 s at higher elevations and 70 s and lower 80 s in the lower elevations. Minimum relative humidity will range from 10 to 20 percent inland and winds will be north to northeast at 18 to 30 mph with gusts to 40 mph.



www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/index_j.asp

Topic of Your Choice

FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES			0	0	2		2
	ACRES			6,326	145	34,738		41,209
Northwest	FIRES		4			4	7	15
	ACRES		1			4	223	228
Northern California	FIRES					5	7	12
	ACRES					0	2	2
Southern California	FIRES					8	3	11
	ACRES					1	1	2
Northern Rockies	FIRES						1	1
	ACRES						0	0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES		2		2	1	1	6
	ACRES		0		1	0	5	6
Western Great Basin	FIRES		1					1
	ACRES		1,160					1,160
Southwest	FIRES						4	4
	ACRES						1	1
Rocky Mountain	FIRES						1	1
	ACRES						0	0
Eastern Area	FIRES				10	6		16
	ACRES				3	24		27
Southern Area	FIRES					8		8
	ACRES					24		24
TOTAL	FIRES	0	7	0	2	38	30	77
	ACRES	0	1,161	6,326	146	34,770	256	42,659

FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL	
Alaska	FIREs	1	32	31	10	456	17	547	
	ACRES	4	579,341	358,261	133,998	1,195,760	16	2,267,380	
Northwest	FIREs	262	324	36	49	1,559	1,286	3,516	
	ACRES	18,364	147,730	2,799	39	112,700	820,109	1,101,741	
Northern California	FIREs	218	22	7	16	2,300	656	3,219	
	ACRES	681	6,884	820	3,666	16,322	38,498	66,871	
Southern California	FIREs	76	82	18	33	2,718	693	3,620	
	ACRES	10,257	25,820	86	746	70,460	317,662	425,031	
Northern Rockies	FIREs	945	51	32	46	570	920	2,564	
	ACRES	13,899	10,537	2,178	9,153	31,287	84,008	151,062	
Eastern Great Basin	FIREs	69	591	8	44	517	980	2,209	
	ACRES	5,326	121,106	408	34	69,847	148,633	345,354	
Western Great Basin	FIREs	10	443	2	12	91	151	709	
	ACRES	316	40,634	80	6	884	42,302	84,222	
Southwest	FIREs	1,169	288	31	70	1,244	1,729	4,531	
	ACRES	263,687	20,622	6,870	17,865	215,559	449,022	973,625	
Rocky Mountain	FIREs	411	591	51	66	1,157	754	3,030	
	ACRES	54,478	68,346	685	9,115	195,203	323,145	650,972	
Eastern Area	FIREs	762		20	35	11,471	410	12,698	
	ACRES	31,956		1,226	609	65,676	3,350	102,817	
Southern Area	FIREs	104		190	45	29,619	823	30,781	
	ACRES	17,195		147,132	6,665	290,813	26,169	487,974	
TOTAL		4,027	2,424	426	426	51,702	8,419	67,424	
		ACRES	416,163	1,021,020	520,545	181,896	2,264,511	2,252,914	6,657,049

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Northern California	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Southern California	FIREs				1			1
	ACRES				41			41
Northern Rockies	FIREs	1				8		9
	ACRES	35				609		644
Eastern Great Basin	FIREs	1				3		4
	ACRES	120				65		185
Western Great Basin	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Rocky Mountain	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Area	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Southern Area	FIREs			2			3	5
	ACRES			186			367	553
TOTAL	FIREs	0	2	2	1	0	14	19
	ACRES	0	155	186	41	0	1,041	1,423

PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIREs			1				1
	ACRES			1,085				1,085
Northwest	FIREs	22	116	31	10	6	265	450
	ACRES	6,145	25,574	2,698	254	292	40,948	75,911
Northern California	FIREs	7	14	12	11		93	137
	ACRES	163	1,269	22,224	231		14,821	38,708
Southern California	FIREs	1	2	6	9		97	115
	ACRES	70	24	286	859		17,226	18,465
Northern Rockies	FIREs	9	12	120	3	54	447	645
	ACRES	725	1,800	16,942	173	4,777	25,958	50,375
Eastern Great Basin	FIREs	1	29	2	14	9	45	100
	ACRES	7	11,407	445	4,242	379	32,679	49,159
Western Great Basin	FIREs				1		5	6
	ACRES				2		172	174
Southwest	FIREs	14	14	10			163	201
	ACRES	1,940	17,260	4,722			16,337	40,259
Rocky Mountain	FIREs	8	18	123	8	21	28	206
	ACRES	516	3,714	17,736	2,290	2,170	11,287	37,713
Eastern Area	FIREs	21		257	8	495	150	931
	ACRES	8,709		42,818	437	62,116	21,227	135,307
Southern Area	FIREs	60		240	86	17,300	903	18,589
	ACRES	11,061		109,957	98,353	833,389	724,724	1,777,484
TOTAL	FIREs	143	205	802	150	17,885	2,196	21,381
	ACRES	29,336	61,048	218,913	106,841	903,123	905,379	2,224,640

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

WFU FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIREs						6	6
	ACRES						12	12
Northern California	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Southern California	FIREs				16		6	22
	ACRES				1,385		1	1,386
Northern Rockies	FIREs				14		42	56
	ACRES				3,634		4,669	8,303
Eastern Great Basin	FIREs				1		14	15
	ACRES				0		4,964	4,964
Western Great Basin	FIREs		8				1	9
	ACRES		851				1	852
Southwest	FIREs				1		8	9
	ACRES				380		4,485	4,865
Rocky Mountain	FIREs		13				1	3
	ACRES		736				0	22,594
Eastern Area	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Southern Area	FIREs				2			2
	ACRES				260			260
TOTAL	FIREs	0	21	0	34	1	80	136
	ACRES	0	1,587	0	5,659	0	36,726	43,972

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

RESOURCES STATUS: COMMITTED RESOURCES

AREA	CREWS FED	CREWS ST/OT	ENGS FED	ENGS ST/OT	HELI FED	HELI ST/OT	AIRT FED	AIRT ST/OT	OVRHD FED	OVRHD ST/OT
Alaska										
Northwest	10	17	6	64		8			292	210
Northern California	14	45	33	68	1	4			70	181
Southern California	41	2	83	10	20	1	2		155	180
Northern Rockies										8
Eastern Great Basin	1		2		2					
Western Great Basin										
Southwest				1						14
Rocky Mountain					1	1				1
Eastern Area										74
Southern Area					2					4
Total	66	64	125	145	24	13	2	0	613	576

***** NATIONAL INTERAGENCY COORDINATION CENTER *****